

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

LINDA LINGLE, GOVERNOR OF THE
STATE OF HAWAII, and MARK J. BENNETT,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF HAWAII,

Petitioners,

v.

CHEVRON USA, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SETH P. WAXMAN*
PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
**Counsel of Record*
Special Deputy Attorneys
General
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
2445 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 663-6000

MARK J. BENNETT
Attorney General
MICHAEL L. MEANEY
Deputy Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL
425 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
(808) 586-1188

ROBERT G. DREHER
JOHN D. ECHEVERRIA
Special Deputy Attorneys
General
GEORGETOWN ENVIRONMENTAL
LAW & POLICY INSTITUTE
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY LAW
CENTER
600 New Jersey Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9364

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTE INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
I. Whether The Just Compensation Clause Authorizes Judicial Scrutiny Of The Reasonableness Or Efficacy Of Legislation Is An Open Question In This Court, And Is An Issue Of Fundamental Importance On Which Lower Courts Are In Conflict	9
A. This Court Has Noted The Uncertainty As To Whether A Regulation May Be Deemed A “Taking” Solely Because It Does Not Substantially Advance A Governmental Interest.....	9
B. Whether The Just Compensation Clause Authorizes Judicial Review Of The Rationality Of State Legislation Is A Question Of Fundamental Importance.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Lower Courts Have Reached Conflicting Conclusions About The Proper Role Of The Just Compensation Clause In Judicial Review Of Government Action	16
II. The Proper Standard Of Review Under The Just Compensation Clause For Challenges To Economic Legislation Is Also An Important Issue On Which Lower Courts Have Divided	19
A. The Proper Standard Of Review Is An Important Issue	19
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Adoption Of A <i>De Novo</i> Standard Of Review Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents.....	23
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Application Of <i>De Novo</i> Review Conflicts With Decisions Of Another Federal Court Of Appeals And Several State Supreme Courts	27
III. This Case Presents A Compelling Opportunity For The Court To Resolve Both Of These Important Issues	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL AND STATE CASES

<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bamber v. United States</i> , 45 Fed. Cl. 162 (Fed. Cl. 1999).....	18
<i>Bonnie Briar Syndicate v. Mamaroneck</i> , 721 N.E.2d 971 (N.Y. 1999)	28
<i>Brown v. Legal Foundation of Washington</i> , 123 S.Ct. 1406 (2003)	13, 18
<i>Brunelle v. Town of South Kingston</i> , 700 A.2d 1075 (R.I. 1997)	16
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	8, 11, 27, 29
<i>Daniel v. County of Santa Barbara</i> , 288 F.3d 375 (9th Cir. 2002).....	14, 15
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	10, 11, 18
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978)	22, 23
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963).....	22
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	10, 12
<i>Florida Rock Industries, Inc. v. United States</i> , 791 F.2d 893 (Fed. Cir. 1986).....	17
<i>General Motors v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	21
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	16
<i>Hawaii Housing Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	24
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905)	15, 21
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	14
<i>Macri v. King County</i> , 126 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Mission Springs Inc. v. City of Spokane</i> , 954 P.2d 250 (Wash. 1998)	16
<i>Nectow v. City of Cambridge</i> , 277 U.S. 183 (1928)	9, 24
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebman</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	21
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	13
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	9, 14
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988)	20
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	13, 14, 24
<i>Pheasant Bridge Corp. v. Township of Warren</i> , 777 A.2d 334 (N.J. 2001).....	17
<i>Restigouche, Inc. v. Town of Jupiter</i> , 59 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Richardson v. City and County of Honolulu</i> , 124 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 1997).....	3, 7
<i>Rith Energy, Inc. v. United States</i> , 270 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)....	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>San Remo Hotel v. San Francisco City and County</i> , 41 P.3d 87 (Cal. 2002).....	28
<i>Santa Monica Beach, Ltd. v. Superior Court</i> , 968 P.2d 993 (Cal. 1999).....	19, 28
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981)	24
<i>Schweiker v. Wilson</i> , 450 U.S. 221 (1981)	20
<i>Seiber v. United States</i> , 364 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Sheffield Development Co., Inc. v. City of Glenn Heights, Texas</i> , __ S.W.3d __, 2004 WL 422594 (Tex. 2004).....	17
<i>Simi Investment Co. v. Harris County</i> , 256 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>South County Sand & Gravel Co., Inc. v. Town of South Kingston</i> , 160 F.3d 834 (1st Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>State ex rel. Shemo v. City of Mayfield Heights</i> , 765 N.E.2d 345 (Ohio 2002).....	17
<i>Tampa-Hillsborough County Expressway Authority v. A.G.W.S. Corp.</i> , 640 So.2d 54 (Fla. 1994)	16
<i>Village of Belle Terre v. Boraas</i> , 416 U.S. 1 (1974).....	20, 24
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926)	9, 24
<i>Washington Legal Foundation v. Legal Foundation of Washington</i> , 271 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	15
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)....	15, 20
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Petroleum Marketing Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 2801-2806	6

STATE STATUTES

Act 257, Haw. Rev. Stat. § 486H-10.4 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 102-450 (1992).....	5
---------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Robert Ashbrook, <i>Land Development, the Graham Doctrine, and the Extinction of Economic Substantive Due Process</i> , 150 U. PA. L. REV. 1255 (2002).....	19
Steven J. Eagle, <i>Substantive Due Process and Regulatory Takings: A Reappraisal</i> , 51 ALA. L. REV. 977 (2000).....	13
John E. Fee, <i>The Takings Clause as a Comparative Right</i> , 76 S. CAL. L. REV. 1003 (2003).....	13
Jerold Kayden, <i>Land-Use Regulations, Rationality, and Judicial Review: The RSVP in the Nollan Invitation</i> , 23 URB. LAW. 301 (1991).....	12
Frank Michelman, <i>The Jurisprudence of Takings</i> , 88 COLUM. L. REV. 1600 (1987).....	12
Thomas E. Roberts, Karen Edginton Milner, Robert I. McMurry, <i>Land-Use Litigation: Doctrinal Confusion Under the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments</i> , 28 URB. LAW. 765 (1996)	12
